the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. We believe our most significant estimates are
associated with the ongoing evaluation of the recoverability of our long-lived assets and goodwill, estimated useful lives of assets, share-based
compensation, accounting for business combinations, and income taxes and related valuation allowances, among others. By their nature,
estimates are subject to an inherent degree of uncertainty. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue Recognition - Adoption of ASC 606

On July 1, 2018, we adopted ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, using the modified retrospective transition approach.
Under the modified retrospective approach, we applied the new standard for any contracts that were not complete as of the adoption date and
recognized any cumulative impacts as of the adoption date within retained earnings on our consolidated balance sheet. We did not adjust the
prior comparable period.

6

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of adopting the new revenue standard as of the adoption date of July 1, 2018:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As reported at
June 30, 2018  ASC 606 adjustments

Adjusted balance at
July 1, 2018

Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 78,846  $ (3,738)  $ 75,108

Deferred tax assets 67,087  595  67,682

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Deferred revenue $ 27,697  $ 103  $ 27,800

Retained earnings 452,756  (3,246)  449,510

The following table summarizes the impact as of and for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 from adopting the new
revenue standard as compared to the previous revenue standard:

As reported
(current revenue

standard)
Current period
adjustments

As adjusted
(previous revenue

standard)
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2018

Marketing and selling expense (1) $ 211,963  $ 12,002  $ 223,965

Income tax expense 14,399  (2,623)  11,776

Net income 69,037  (9,379)  59,658
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended
December 31, 2018
Marketing and selling expense (1) $ 394,751  $ (1,973)  $ 392,778

Income tax expense 19,880  169  20,049

Net income 54,043  1,804  55,847

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018
Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 95,903  $ 5,711  $ 101,614

Deferred tax assets 59,336  107  59,443

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Accrued expenses $ 237,564  $ (275)  $ 237,289

Deferred revenue 32,132  (103)  32,029

Retained earnings 496,745  6,196  502,941
_____________________
(1) During the three and six months ended December 31, 2018, the adjustment to marketing and selling expense was the impact from National Pen's direct mail costs that resulted

in lower expense of $12,002 and higher expense of $1,973, respectively. The timing of the expense recognition would have been different under the previous revenue standard
since they would have been capitalized within prepaid expense and other current assets and amortized over the customer response period to marketing and selling expense.
These impacts were partially offset by the cumulative effect adjustment recognized within retained earnings of $3,738.